

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD LIVINGSTON,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS J. CURTIS, COMMANDANT, UNITED
STATES DISCIPLINARY BARRACKS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert Feldmeier
2920 Forestville Rd
Ste 100-1076
Raleigh, NC 27616
(336) 416-2479
robert.a.feldmeier@gmail.com

Attorney for Petitioner

FEBRUARY MMXXVI

United States Commercial Printing Company • www.uscpc.us • (202) 866-8558

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction	1
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	2
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	4
I. <i>Ramos</i> imposes a due process requirement for panel unanimity	5
III. The Sixth Amendment’s unanimity requirement now applies in courts-martial because it is a component of impartiality.....	7
IV. The Tenth Circuit declined to reach the merits of Mr. Livingston’s claim because of an improperly narrow view of <i>Burns</i>	9
Conclusion	11

Appendix

Appendix A

Opinion [not precedential], United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *Richard L. Livingston v. Douglas J. Curtis, Commandant, United States Disciplinary Barracks*, No. 24-3128 (Oct. 3, 2025) App-1

Appendix B

Order [rehearing denied], United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *Richard L. Livingston v. Douglas J. Curtis, Commandant, United States Disciplinary Barracks*, No. 24-3128 (Nov. 18, 2025) App-13

Appendix C

Memorandum and Order [denying remaining habeas relief claims], United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, *Richard L. Livingston v. Kevin Payne, Commandant, United States Disciplinary Barracks*, No. 5:23-cv-03162-JWL (Jul. 8, 2024) App-14

Appendix D

Memorandum Opinion [not precedential], United States Army Court of Criminal, *United States v. Chief Warrant Officer Three Richard L. Livingston United States Army*, No. ARMY 20190587 (Mar. 8, 2022) App-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

10 U. S. C. §852	2, 5
<i>Anderson v. Bolster</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156859 (E.D. Va. Aug. 27, 2020)	9
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U. S. 323 (1979).....	5
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U. S. 137 (1953).....	4, 8–9
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U. S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. 83 (2020).....	1, 4–7
<i>Thomas v. U.S. Disciplinary Barracks</i> , 625 F. 3d 667 (CA10 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Bess</i> , 75 M. J. 70 (CAAF 2016)	8
<i>United States v. Blazier</i> , 69 M. J. 218 (CAAF 2010)	7
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 58 M. J. 54, 57 (CAAF 2003)	7
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 16 M. J. 475 (C.M.A. 1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Girouard</i> , 70 M. J. 5, 10 (CAAF 2011)	7
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 69 M. J. 353 (CAAF 2011)	8

<i>United States v. Hershey,</i> 20 M. J. 433 (C.M.A. 1985).....	7
<i>United States v. Lambert,</i> 55 M. J. 293 (CAAF 2001)	7–8
<i>United States v. Livingston,</i> 81 M. J. 303 (CAAF 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Santiago-Davila,</i> 26 M. J. 380 (C.M.A. 1988).....	6
<i>Weiss v. United States,</i> 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	6
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules	
U.S. Const., Art III, § 2	2
U.S. Const., Amdt. V	2
U.S. Const., Amdt. VI.....	2
10 U. S. C. §890	3
10 U. S. C. §928	3
10 U. S. C. §933	3
10 U. S. C. §934	3
28 U. S. C. §1254	1
Dept of the Army Pamphlet 27-9, Military Judges' Benchbook (Feb. 29, 2020) [Benchbook]	5
Other Authorities	
<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (1776).....	4
George Washington, <i>Address to the New York Provincial Congress</i> , June 26, 1775	1
